



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 2399/2017 & CM APPL. 10351/2017 (interim relief)**

SUREDNER SINGH RAO

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Jai Sahai Endlaw and Mr. Karan
Kumar, Advocates

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL AND ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Akshay Verma, ASC for NDMC
Ms. K. Manaswini, Proxy counsel for
UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

22.05.2024

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

1. This writ petition challenges the orders passed under Section 7 and under Section 9 of the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants) Act. Possession of the subject premises already stands restored to the respondents.
2. It is submitted by learned counsel for respondents that in terms with order dated 12.07.2023, additional affidavit of respondent no.1 followed by reply affidavit of petitioner was filed. Now respondent no.1 wants to file another affidavit in response to the reply affidavit of the petitioner. The same be filed within four weeks.
3. Relist on 19.09.2024.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

MAY 22, 2024/rk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any